Home Quick Guide Contact Us UL.com
XHEZ.GuideInfo
Through-penetration Firestop Systems
View Listings
Page Bottom
Through-penetration Firestop Systems
Guide Information for Fire Resistance Ratings
GENERAL

1712, "Outline of Investigation for Tests for Ampacity of Insulated Electrical Conductors Installed in Fire Protective Systems." If not specified
in the individual system, the effect of the firestop system on the ampacity of electrical conductors has not been investigated.
NUMBERING SYSTEM
The systems are identified in this category by an alpha-alphanumeric identification system. The alpha components identify the type of
assembly being penetrated and the numeric component identifies the type of penetrating item.
The first alpha component is an F, W or C. The F signifies a floor is being penetrated, the W signifies a wall is being penetrated, and C
signifies either a floor or a wall is being penetrated.
The second alpha component may be any letter. The significance of the letter used is:
Letter Description
A Concrete floors with a minimum thickness less than or equal to 5 in.
B Concrete floors with a minimum thickness greater than 5 in.
C Framed floors
D Steel decks in marine vessels
E Floor-ceiling assemblies consisting of concrete with membrane protection
F through I Not used at present time
J Concrete or masonry walls with a minimum thickness less than or equal to 8 in.
K Concrete or masonry walls with a minimum thickness greater than 8 in.
L Framed walls
M Bulkheads in marine vessels
N Composite panel walls
O through Z Not used at present time
The numeric component uses sequential numbers to identify the penetrating item. The significance of the number used is:
No. Range Description
0000-0999 No penetrating items
1000-1999 Metallic pipe, conduit or tubing
2000-2999 Nonmetallic pipe, conduit or tubing
3000-3999 Electrical cable
4000-4999 Cable trays with electrical cable
5000-5999 Insulated pipe
6000-6999 Miscellaneous electrical penetrants, such as busducts
7000-7999 Miscellaneous mechanical penetrants, such as air ducts
8000-8999 Groupings of penetrations, including any combination of items listed above
9000-9999 Not used at present time
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
For additional information, see Fire Resistance Ratings (BXRH).
REQUIREMENTS
The basic standard used to investigate products in this category is ANSI/UL 1479 (ASTM E814 [2002]), "Fire Tests of Through-Penetration
Firestops."
Where indicated in the individual Classifications under Joint Systems (XHBN) and Fill, Void or Cavity Materials (XHHW), fill, void or cavity
materials have also been investigated to ASTM C1241 (2000), "Standard Test Method for Volume Shrinkage of Latex Sealants During Cure."
UL MARK
Those materials identified by an (*) in the system description text are eligible to be produced under the Follow-Up Service Program of UL. The
Classification Mark of UL on the product is the only method provided by UL to identify products manufactured under its Classification and